
Joint Schedule 2 (Variation Form) 
Crown Copyright 2018 

Confidential External 

Framework Ref: RM3821 
Project Version: V1 
Model Version: v3.0 

1 

 

 

Joint Schedule 2 (Variation Form) 
This form is to be used in order to change a contact in accordance with Clause 24 
(Changing the Contract) 

 
Contact Details 

This variation is between: Cabinet Office (“the Buyer") 

And 

ESRI (UK) Limited ("the Supplier") 

Contract name: Geospatial Mapping and Technology Tools (“the Contract”) 

Contract reference number: OGP-ESRI-ELA2019-20 

Details of Proposed Variation 

Variation initiated by: Buyer 

Variation number: 1 

Date variation is raised: 03/03/22 

Proposed variation The Contract is to be extended for 12 months from 01/04/2022 until 
31/03/2023 at an associated cost of £120,000.00 excluding VAT. 
All other Terms and Conditions are to remain the same. 

Reason for the variation: The e-PIMs system is an extremely complex cross-government 
capability with complex data and geospatial requirements and a 
range of functionality outputs, meaning this geospatial functionality 
is a critical component to meet the business outcomes from a 
technical and user perspective. OGP strategic requirements rely 
and need this software to produce data evidence and information 
for decision making. 

The bespoke nature of the e-PIMs legacy platform requires 
significant technical knowledge that the current Supplier has 
embedded through involvement in delivering the current capability 
for over 15 years. Programme experience means the Supplier 
understands ways of working of the technology partner (processes 
and system architecture), stakeholders and the business 
objectives. 

The current Contract ends on 31/03/22 hence this Variation 1 is 
required to extend due to timeframes and the ability to continue 
running the current system and outputs whilst the change 
programme for a new system is ongoing.. 

An Impact Assessment shall 
be provided within: 

N/A 

Impact of Variation 

Likely impact of the proposed 
variation: 

N/A 

Outcome of Variation 

Contract variation: This Contract detailed above is varied as follows: 

● The Call-Off Start Date is hereby amended to 
01/04/2022 and the Call-Off Expiry Date is hereby 
amended to 31/03/2023 



Joint Schedule 2 (Variation Form) 
Crown Copyright 2018 

Confidential External 

Framework Ref: RM3821 
Project Version: v1.0 
Model Version: v3.0 

2 

 

 

 

 ● Amendment 2 to Enterprise Agreement added as 
Supplier Furnished Terms for Esri COTS software 

Financial variation: Original Contract Value: £ 240,000.00 

Additional cost due to variation: £ 120,000.00 

New Contract value: £ 360,000.00 
 

1. This Variation must be agreed and signed by both Parties to the Contract and shall only be 
effective from the date it is signed by the Buyer. 

 
2. Words and expressions in this Variation shall have the meanings given to them in the Contract. 

 
3. The Contract, including any previous Variations, shall remain effective and unaltered except as 

amended by this Variation. 



Joint Schedule 2 (Variation Form) 
Crown Copyright 2018 

Confidential External 

Framework Ref: RM3821 
Project Version: v1.0 
Model Version: v3.0 

3 

 

 

Signed by an authorised signatory for and on behalf of the Buyer 
 
 RedactedUnder FOI Section 40, Personal Information 
 

14/03/2022 
 

RedactedUnder FOI Section 40, Personal Information                                      
HEAD OF  COMMERCIAL 

 

1 HORSE GUARDS ROAD, LONDON, SW1A 2HQ 
 

 
 

Signed by an authorised signatory to sign for and on behalf of the Supplier 
 
RedactedUnder FOI Section 40, Personal Information                                       
 

 

11.03.22 
 

RedactedUnder 
FOI Section 40, 
Personal 
Information                                      

 

                        Managing Director 

 
 

Millennium House, 65 Walton St, Aylesbury, HP21 7QG 

Signature 

Date 

Name (in Capitals) 

Address 
 

Signature 

Date 

Name (in Capitals) 

Address 
 


